October 23, 1903. 
Mr. JOHN J. DOWLING, No. 316 East One Hundred and Seventh street, City: 

Dear Sir-Your proposition of October 20, 1903, to do the plumbing work on the 
Male Phthisis Hospital, Blackwell's Island, according to the specification, for the 
sum of four hundred and seventy-five dollars ($475) is accepted and you are hereby 
notified to proceed with the work. By direction of the Commissioner. 

Yours truly, 
J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

The following proposals of October 5, 1903, were accepted October z9, 1903: 
John Simmons Company, No.